



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** Golden Hearth Residence LLC  
**Address** 15934 NE 139TH PL ,  
**City, State, Zip** Woodinville, WA 98072

**Provider Number** 2651  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 03/25/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

**1 Administration**

**2 Listing**

603.5.1 Listing. Relocatable power taps shall be listed in accordance with UL 1363. Current taps shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 498A.

(IFC 0603.5.1, 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** Golden Hearth Residence LLC  
**Address** 15934 NE 139TH PL ,  
**City, State, Zip** Woodinville, WA 98072

**Provider Number** 2651  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 03/25/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

**3 Where Required**

606.2 Where required. A Type I hood shall be installed at or above all commercial cooking appliances and domestic cooking appliances used for commercial purposes that produce grease laden vapors.

**EXCEPTIONS:**

1. Factory-built commercial exhaust hoods that are listed and labeled in accordance with UL 710, and installed in accordance with Section 304.1 of the International Mechanical Code, shall not be required to comply with Sections 507.1.5, 507.2.3, 507.2.5, 507.2.8, 507.3.1, 507.3.3, 507.4, and 507.5 of the International Mechanical Code.
2. Factory-built commercial cooking recirculating systems that are listed and labeled in accordance with UL 710B, and installed in accordance with Section 304.1 of the International Mechanical Code, shall not be required to comply with Sections 507.1.5, 507.2.3, 507.2.5, 507.2.8, 507.3.1, 507.3.3, 507.4, and 507.5 of the International Mechanical Code. Spaces in which such systems are located shall be considered to be kitchens and shall be ventilated in accordance with Table 403.3.1.1 of the International Mechanical Code. For the purpose of determining the floor area required to be ventilated, each individual appliance shall be considered as occupying not less than 100 square feet (9.3 m<sup>2</sup>).
3. Where cooking appliances are equipped with integral down-draft exhaust systems and such appliances and exhaust systems are listed and labeled for the application in accordance with NFPA 96, a hood shall not be required at or above them.
4. A Type I hood shall not be required for an electric cooking appliance where an approved testing agency provides documentation that the appliance effluent contains 5 mg/m<sup>3</sup> or less of grease when tested at an exhaust flow rate of 500 cfm (0.236 m<sup>3</sup>/s) in accordance with UL 710B.
5. A Type I hood shall not be required to be installed in an R-2 occupancy with not more than 16 residents.

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** Golden Hearth Residence LLC  
**Address** 15934 NE 139TH PL ,  
**City, State, Zip** Woodinville, WA 98072

**Provider Number** 2651  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 03/25/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement            | Statement of Violation |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|
| (IFC 607.2 2018 WAC 51-54A) |                        |

#### 4 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Findings during the inspection were:

1)The facility was unable to provide documentation on the following inspection reports:

1. 5 year Internal Pipe Testing
2. Annual Forward Flow

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

#### 5 Illumination

Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated.

Exception: Tactile signs required by Section 1013.4 need not be provided with illumination.

(IFC 1013.3 2021)

Corrected

#### 6 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode.

(WAC 212-12-044)

Findings during the inspection were:

The facility was unable to provide documentation confirming completion of required fire drill for the 1st quarter day shift.

Documentation provided had all silent drills for all shifts.

Silent drills can only be performed between 9:00pm and 6:00 am.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                             |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | Golden Hearth Residence LLC | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2651             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 15934 NE 139TH PL ,         | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Woodinville, WA 98072       | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 03/25/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 04/24/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Anteneh Moltot

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Alan Harlan  
2803 156TH AVE SE  
Bellevue WA 98007  
(425) 495-7121

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.